

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
MARISSA PIROPATO, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
PO Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0470/Fax: (202) 305-0506
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov
CLARE BORONOW, Trial Attorney
999 18th Street
South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Tel.: (303) 844-1362/Fax: (303) 844-1350
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov

MARK A. KLAASSEN
United States Attorney
C. LEVI MARTIN (WY Bar # 6-3781)
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Wyoming
P.O. Box 668
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0668
(307) 772-2124
christopher.martin@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING and STATE OF)
MONTANA,)
) No. 16-cv-00285-SWS
)
) Petitioners,) [Consolidated with 16-cv-00280-SWS]
)
) and) **FEDERAL RESPONDENTS’**
) **RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’**
) **MERITS BRIEFS AND MOTION TO**
) **DISMISS, OR, IN THE**
) **ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY OF**
) **PROCEEDINGS**
)
) v.)
)
) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
) INTERIOR, *et al.*,)
)
) Respondents,)
)
) and)
)
) WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, *et al.*,)
)
) Intervenor-Respondents.)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The Waste Prevention Rule 2

 II. BLM’s Reconsideration of the Waste Prevention Rule..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 I. Dismissal of a Prudentially Unripe or Moot Action Is Appropriate..... 5

 II. The Court Has Discretion to Stay a Prudentially Unripe or Moot Case..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Petitioners’ Claims are Prudentially Unripe 7

 A. Petitioners’ Claims Are Unfit For Judicial Review Because They Challenge An Agency
 Action Currently Under Reconsideration 9

 B. Petitioners Will Not Suffer Hardship From Dismissal or a Stay of This Court’s
 Proceedings..... 12

 II. Petitioners’ Claims are Prudentially Moot..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States, 368 U.S. 324 (1961) 16

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 8, 11

Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Beasley, 702 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983) 18

Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe, 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011) 8

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 683 F.3d 382, 387 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 11, 12, 14

Awad v. Ziriox, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Bldg. & Constr. Dep’t v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 7 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993) 16

Burbank v. Twomey, 520 F.2d 744 (7th Cir. 1975) 18, 19

Camfield v. Okla. City, 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 6

Coal. For Sustainable Res., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Coliseum Square Ass’n v. Jackson, 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) 18

Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coal. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 357 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Families & Youth Inc. v. Maruca, 156 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D.N.M. 2001) 6

Farrell-Cooper Min. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 728 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013) 6

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 15

Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City, 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 8

Horstkoetter v. Dep’t of Public Safety, 159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 6

Landis v. North Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 6

Los Alamos Study Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 794 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 6, 19

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003) 8, 9

New Mexico v. Dep't of Interior, 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017) 13

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 11

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA, 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 14

Ragsdale v. Turnock, 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988) 18

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation, 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010). 6, 15, 18,
19

Roe No. 2 v. Ogden, 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001) 13

S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”) v. Smith, 110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) 15, 17

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 9

San Juan Citizens All. v. Stiles, 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson, 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

Sossamon v. Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 18

Springfield Television of Utah, Inc. v. FCC, 710 F.2d 620 (10th Cir. 1983) 7

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 8, 11

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick Cty., Kan. v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan., 491 F.3d 1143
(10th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Utah v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) 8

Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Cty., 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) 19

Willow Creek Ecology v. U.S. Forest Serv., 225 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (D. Utah 2002)..... 6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, No. 2:16-CV-0280-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017)..... 13, 14

Wyoming v. Zinke, 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 15

Rules

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... 2, 3

82 Fed. Reg. 46,458 (Oct. 5, 2017)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017)..... 1, 4, 5, 10, 13, 14

Other Authorities

13C Wright, Miller & Cooper § 3533.6..... 18

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 4

Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)..... 3
